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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Injury and Violence

YesYesAmong students who rode a bicycle during 

the past 12 months, the percentage who 

never or rarely wore a bicycle helmet

91.791.296.697.7 91.0

YesYesPercentage of students who never or rarely 

wore a seat belt when riding in a car driven 

by someone else

15.921.928.252.4 15.7

YesYesPercentage of students who rode one or 

more times during the past 30 days in a car 

or other vehicle driven by someone who had 

been drinking alcohol

35.638.543.446.1 23.9

YesYesPercentage of students who drove a car or 

other vehicle one or more times during the 

past 30 days when they had been drinking 

alcohol

17.320.922.623.0 7.2

YesYesPercentage of students who carried a 

weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on one 

or more of the past 30 days

17.916.020.823.9 18.6

YesNoPercentage of students who carried a gun on 

one or more of the past 30 days

7.57.89.7 9.1

NoYesPercentage of students who carried a 

weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on 

school property on one or more of the past 

30 days

4.85.09.3 3.8

NoNoPercentage of students who did not go to 

school on one or more of the past 30 days 

because they felt they would be unsafe at 

school or on their way to or from school

3.93.13.0 3.8

1



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence

Survey YearQuestion

Nebraska High School Survey

Linear 

Change
Quadratic 

Change

2009-2011 

Change

2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Injury and Violence

YesNoPercentage of students who had been 

threatened or injured with a weapon such as 

a gun, knife, or club on school property one 

or more times during the past 12 months

9.78.85.8 6.4

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight one or more times during the 

past 12 months

28.529.634.541.7 26.7

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight one or more times during the 

past 12 months in which they were injured 

and had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

3.32.73.43.7 3.1

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight on school property one or 

more times during the past 12 months

9.310.612.5 7.4

NoNoPercentage of students who were ever hit, 

slapped, or physically hurt on purpose by 

their boyfriend or girlfriend during the past 

12 months

10.911.5 10.9

NoYesPercentage of students who had ever been 

physically forced to have sexual intercourse 

when they did not want to

9.19.9 8.1

NoYesPercentage of students who felt so sad or 

hopeless almost every day for two weeks or 

more in a row that they stopped doing some 

usual activities during the past 12 months

25.125.3 21.0

NoYesPercentage of students who seriously 

considered attempting suicide during the 

past 12 months

16.517.924.228.3 14.2
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Injury and Violence

YesYesPercentage of students who made a plan 

about how they would attempt suicide 

during the past 12 months

14.317.220.817.3 10.9

YesNoPercentage of students who actually 

attempted suicide one or more times during 

the past 12 months

9.48.89.17.0 7.7

YesNoPercentage of students who made a suicide 

attempt during the past 12 months that 

resulted in an injury, poisoning, or overdose 

that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

3.23.42.82.0 2.6
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Tobacco Use

YesYesPercentage of students who ever tried 

cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs

53.460.267.172.4 38.7

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked a whole 

cigarette for the first time before age 13 

years

16.520.725.125.7 8.2

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days

21.824.133.729.2 15.0

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days

9.611.214.915.1 5.8

NoYesAmong students who reported current 

cigarette use, the percentage who smoked 

more than 10 cigarettes per day on the days 

they smoked during the past 30 days

8.99.313.916.6 7.1

NoNoAmong students who were less than 18 years 

of age and who reported current cigarette 

use, the percentage who usually got their 

own cigarettes by buying them in a store or 

gas station during the past 30 days

3.87.3 5.1

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on school property on one or more 

of the past 30 days

6.87.413.4 3.8

NoYesPercentage of students who ever smoked 

cigarettes daily, that is, at least one cigarette 

every day for 30 days

14.916.7 9.3

NoNoAmong students who reported current 

cigarette use, the percentage who ever tried 

to quit smoking cigarettes during the past 12 

months

55.559.6 57.7
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Tobacco Use

NoYesPercentage of students who used chewing 

tobacco, snuff, or dip on one or more of the 

past 30 days

8.710.1 6.4

NoYesPercentage of students who used chewing 

tobacco, snuff, or dip on school property on 

one or more of the past 30 days

3.95.1 3.1

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked cigars, 

cigarillos, or little cigars on one or more of 

the past 30 days

16.818.2 9.6

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes or cigars or used chewing tobacco, 

snuff, or dip on one or more of the past 30 

days

28.030.8 18.9
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Alcohol and Other Drug Use

YesYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on one or more days during 

their life

73.278.478.882.9 60.6

YesYesPercentage of students who had their first 

drink of alcohol other than a few sips before 

age 13 years

23.926.632.134.2 16.5

YesYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 

30 days

42.946.551.953.4 26.6

YesYesPercentage of students who had five or more 

drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a 

couple of hours, on one or more of the past 

30 days

29.832.235.736.9 16.4

NoYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on school property on one 

or more of the past 30 days

3.64.64.8 3.0

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana 

one or more times during their life

32.334.619.322.3 25.0

YesNoPercentage of students who tried marijuana 

for the first time before age 13 years

7.07.74.24.9 4.9

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana 

one or more times during the past 30 days

17.518.39.410.3 12.7

YesNoPercentage of students who used marijuana 

on school property one or more times during 

the past 30 days

3.13.92.4 2.7

YesNoPercentage of students who used any form 

of cocaine, including powder, crack, or 

freebase one or more times during their life

7.56.93.54.6 4.2
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Alcohol and Other Drug Use

YesNoPercentage of students who used any form 

of cocaine, including powder, crack, or 

freebase one or more times during the past 

30 days

3.32.91.81.5 1.6

NoYesPercentage of students who sniffed glue, 

breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, 

or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high 

one or more times during their life

11.311.7 9.7

NoYesPercentage of students who used heroin one 

or more times during their life

2.72.7 1.9

NoYesPercentage of students who used 

methamphetamines one or more times 

during their life

5.86.3 2.7

NoNoPercentage of students who used ecstasy one 

or more times during their life

4.95.0 4.5

YesNoPercentage of students who took steroid pills 

or shots without a doctor's prescription one 

or more times during their life

4.03.63.02.4 2.8

NoNoPercentage of students who used a needle to 

inject any illegal drug into their body one or 

more times during their life

3.12.0 1.9

YesYesPercentage of students who were offered, 

sold, or given an illegal drug by someone on 

school property during the past 12 months

22.023.311.0 20.3

7



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence

Survey YearQuestion

Nebraska High School Survey

Linear 

Change
Quadratic 

Change

2009-2011 

Change

2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Sexual Behaviors

NoYesPercentage of students who ever had sexual 

intercourse

40.842.847.052.5 37.1

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse for the first time before age 13 

years

4.45.15.96.8 3.8

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse with four or more people during 

their life

11.912.015.118.3 10.6

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse with one or more people during 

the past three months

29.931.531.937.2 27.0

YesYesAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who drank alcohol or used drugs before last 

sexual intercourse

24.030.527.426.1 19.8

NoYesAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used a condom during last sexual 

intercourse

61.660.259.653.3 62.0

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used birth control pills to prevent 

pregnancy before last sexual intercourse

21.621.917.622.6 21.9

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used Depo-Provera (injectable birth 

control) to prevent pregnancy before last 

sexual intercourse

3.64.3 4.5
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Sexual Behaviors

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used Depo-Provera (injectable birth 

control) or birth control pills to prevent 

pregnancy before last sexual intercourse

25.226.2 26.5

NoYesAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used a condom during last sexual 

intercourse and used birth control pills or 

Depo-Provera before last sexual intercourse 

to prevent pregnancy

8.48.4 13.7

YesNoPercentage of students who had ever been 

taught in school about AIDS or HIV 

infection

85.485.081.482.0 78.5
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Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who were overweight 

(i.e., at or above the 85th percentile but 

below the 95th percentile for body mass 

index, by age and sex)**

13.714.5 13.6

NoNoPercentage of students who were obese (i.e., 

at or above the 95th percentile for body 

mass index, by age and sex)**

10.910.4 11.6

YesYesPercentage of students who described 

themselves as slightly or very overweight

32.532.736.435.2 28.5

YesNoPercentage of students who were trying to 

lose weight

46.345.243.745.5 43.0

NoYesPercentage of students who went without 

eating for 24 hours or more to lose weight or 

to keep from gaining weight during the past 

30 days

12.213.0 11.2

NoYesPercentage of students who took any diet 

pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor's 

advice to lose weight or to keep from 

gaining weight during the past 30 days

6.89.1 4.7

NoYesPercentage of students who vomited or took 

laxatives to lose weight or to keep from 

gaining weight during the past 30 days

6.57.2 3.9

NoYesPercentage of students who drank 100% 

fruit juices one or more times during the 

past seven days

80.881.1 78.2

NoNoPercentage of students who ate fruit one or 

more times during the past seven days

87.687.1 87.9

10**Overweight and obese prevalence estimates for 1999 differ slightly from previously published results because different BMI cut points were used in 1999 than in 

subsequent years. To make these prevalence estimates comparable, the 1999 prevalence estimates were recalculated using the updated BMI cut points.
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Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoYesPercentage of students who ate green salad 

one or more times during the past seven 

days

65.168.7 60.2

YesNoPercentage of students who ate potatoes one 

or more times during the past seven days

73.577.4 73.0

NoYesPercentage of students who ate carrots one 

or more times during the past seven days

52.154.7 47.2

YesYesPercentage of students who ate other 

vegetables one or more times during the past 

seven days

83.486.7 83.2

YesNoPercentage of students who ate fruits and 

vegetables five or more times per day during 

the past seven days

13.516.3 16.5

NoYesPercentage of students who ate fruits two or 

more times per day and ate vegetables three 

or more times per day during the past seven 

days

5.96.7 8.0

YesNoPercentage of students who ate fruits two or 

more times per day during the past seven 

days

23.625.5 26.9

YesNoPercentage of students who ate vegetables 

three or more times per day during the past 

seven days

9.612.2 12.2
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Physical Activity

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on five or more of the past seven days

36.5 53.7

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on 0 of the past seven days

22.5 10.4

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on 7 of the past seven days

16.6 28.0

NoYesPercentage of students who watched three or 

more hours per day of TV on an average 

school day

26.528.0 25.2

NoNoPercentage of students who attended 

physical education (PE) classes on one or 

more days in an average week when they 

were in school

48.949.148.646.6 48.1

NoNoPercentage of students who attended 

physical education (PE) classes daily in an 

average week when they were in school

34.336.432.134.4 33.5

NoNoPercentage of students who played on one or 

more sports teams during the past 12 months

63.362.0 62.9
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Other

NoNoPercentage of students who had ever been 

told by a doctor or nurse that they had 

asthma

19.219.4 19.2
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Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Injury and Violence

YesYesAmong students who rode a bicycle during 

the past 12 months, the percentage who 

never or rarely wore a bicycle helmet

92.591.295.297.3 91.0

YesYesPercentage of students who never or rarely 

wore a seat belt when riding in a car driven 

by someone else

21.728.136.760.5 18.8

YesYesPercentage of students who rode one or 

more times during the past 30 days in a car 

or other vehicle driven by someone who had 

been drinking alcohol

36.637.043.545.4 21.7

YesYesPercentage of students who drove a car or 

other vehicle one or more times during the 

past 30 days when they had been drinking 

alcohol

20.022.127.427.0 7.2

YesYesPercentage of students who carried a 

weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on one 

or more of the past 30 days

29.627.036.142.2 30.3

YesNoPercentage of students who carried a gun on 

one or more of the past 30 days

13.713.817.4 15.2

NoYesPercentage of students who carried a 

weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on 

school property on one or more of the past 

30 days

7.38.315.7 6.1

NoNoPercentage of students who did not go to 

school on one or more of the past 30 days 

because they felt they would be unsafe at 

school or on their way to or from school

4.43.14.1 4.5

14



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence

Survey YearQuestion

Nebraska High School Survey

Linear 

Change
Quadratic 

Change

2009-2011 

Change

2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Injury and Violence

YesNoPercentage of students who had been 

threatened or injured with a weapon such as 

a gun, knife, or club on school property one 

or more times during the past 12 months

12.712.08.8 8.3

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight one or more times during the 

past 12 months

36.637.845.350.5 32.1

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight one or more times during the 

past 12 months in which they were injured 

and had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

4.63.75.24.7 3.7

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight on school property one or 

more times during the past 12 months

12.614.918.8 9.7

NoNoPercentage of students who were ever hit, 

slapped, or physically hurt on purpose by 

their boyfriend or girlfriend during the past 

12 months

11.611.0 10.7

NoYesPercentage of students who had ever been 

physically forced to have sexual intercourse 

when they did not want to

5.98.3 5.3

NoYesPercentage of students who felt so sad or 

hopeless almost every day for two weeks or 

more in a row that they stopped doing some 

usual activities during the past 12 months

19.019.2 14.5

NoYesPercentage of students who seriously 

considered attempting suicide during the 

past 12 months

11.812.218.220.6 10.8
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Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Injury and Violence

YesYesPercentage of students who made a plan 

about how they would attempt suicide 

during the past 12 months

11.114.516.513.0 8.6

NoNoPercentage of students who actually 

attempted suicide one or more times during 

the past 12 months

7.76.46.44.5 6.8

NoNoPercentage of students who made a suicide 

attempt during the past 12 months that 

resulted in an injury, poisoning, or overdose 

that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

3.23.22.51.5 2.6
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Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Tobacco Use

YesYesPercentage of students who ever tried 

cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs

56.160.970.974.9 38.5

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked a whole 

cigarette for the first time before age 13 

years

18.523.730.329.7 9.1

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days

21.622.535.229.8 14.4

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days

10.111.116.815.0 6.2

NoYesAmong students who reported current 

cigarette use, the percentage who smoked 

more than 10 cigarettes per day on the days 

they smoked during the past 30 days

11.414.817.819.4 11.4

NoNoAmong students who were less than 18 years 

of age and who reported current cigarette 

use, the percentage who usually got their 

own cigarettes by buying them in a store or 

gas station during the past 30 days

5.411.3 6.7

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on school property on one or more 

of the past 30 days

6.98.215.7 4.1

NoYesPercentage of students who ever smoked 

cigarettes daily, that is, at least one cigarette 

every day for 30 days

15.417.2 9.8

NoNoAmong students who reported current 

cigarette use, the percentage who ever tried 

to quit smoking cigarettes during the past 12 

months

54.457.1 53.3
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Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Tobacco Use

NoYesPercentage of students who used chewing 

tobacco, snuff, or dip on one or more of the 

past 30 days

14.517.0 10.2

NoYesPercentage of students who used chewing 

tobacco, snuff, or dip on school property on 

one or more of the past 30 days

6.88.6 5.2

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked cigars, 

cigarillos, or little cigars on one or more of 

the past 30 days

21.724.2 12.5

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes or cigars or used chewing tobacco, 

snuff, or dip on one or more of the past 30 

days

31.533.5 20.5
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Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

YesYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on one or more days during 

their life

73.177.680.883.6 59.1

YesYesPercentage of students who had their first 

drink of alcohol other than a few sips before 

age 13 years

27.831.338.140.3 18.8

YesYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 

30 days

44.443.853.855.4 25.7

YesYesPercentage of students who had five or more 

drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a 

couple of hours, on one or more of the past 

30 days

32.232.639.839.8 15.6

NoYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on school property on one 

or more of the past 30 days

4.75.96.1 3.4

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana 

one or more times during their life

35.036.223.324.8 26.3

YesNoPercentage of students who tried marijuana 

for the first time before age 13 years

8.910.06.06.1 6.8

YesNoPercentage of students who used marijuana 

one or more times during the past 30 days

19.320.512.112.0 13.5

NoNoPercentage of students who used marijuana 

on school property one or more times during 

the past 30 days

3.85.43.6 4.5

YesNoPercentage of students who used any form 

of cocaine, including powder, crack, or 

freebase one or more times during their life

8.66.74.65.7 5.0
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Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

YesNoPercentage of students who used any form 

of cocaine, including powder, crack, or 

freebase one or more times during the past 

30 days

4.43.32.81.9 2.1

NoYesPercentage of students who sniffed glue, 

breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, 

or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high 

one or more times during their life

11.211.5 8.8

NoYesPercentage of students who used heroin one 

or more times during their life

3.83.6 2.6

NoYesPercentage of students who used 

methamphetamines one or more times 

during their life

6.45.8 3.5

NoNoPercentage of students who used ecstasy one 

or more times during their life

6.35.6 5.6

NoNoPercentage of students who took steroid pills 

or shots without a doctor's prescription one 

or more times during their life

5.14.34.83.6 3.5

NoNoPercentage of students who used a needle to 

inject any illegal drug into their body one or 

more times during their life

3.82.7 2.3

YesYesPercentage of students who were offered, 

sold, or given an illegal drug by someone on 

school property during the past 12 months

23.927.613.5 20.7
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Linear 
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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Sexual Behaviors

NoYesPercentage of students who ever had sexual 

intercourse

40.643.751.855.9 37.2

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse for the first time before age 13 

years

5.57.98.711.0 4.8

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse with four or more people during 

their life

11.713.917.820.7 11.3

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse with one or more people during 

the past three months

30.230.132.737.5 25.7

YesNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who drank alcohol or used drugs before last 

sexual intercourse

25.535.232.326.0 21.3

NoYesAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used a condom during last sexual 

intercourse

66.965.266.759.8 68.6

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used birth control pills to prevent 

pregnancy before last sexual intercourse

18.813.816.419.0 17.0

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used Depo-Provera (injectable birth 

control) to prevent pregnancy before last 

sexual intercourse

2.22.8 2.8
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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Sexual Behaviors

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used Depo-Provera (injectable birth 

control) or birth control pills to prevent 

pregnancy before last sexual intercourse

21.116.6 19.8

NoYesAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used a condom during last sexual 

intercourse and used birth control pills or 

Depo-Provera before last sexual intercourse 

to prevent pregnancy

8.45.1 10.4

NoNoPercentage of students who had ever been 

taught in school about AIDS or HIV 

infection

84.183.381.282.2 79.4
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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoYesPercentage of students who were overweight 

(i.e., at or above the 85th percentile but 

below the 95th percentile for body mass 

index, by age and sex)**

14.615.9 13.5

NoNoPercentage of students who were obese (i.e., 

at or above the 95th percentile for body 

mass index, by age and sex)**

14.014.7 15.0

NoNoPercentage of students who described 

themselves as slightly or very overweight

25.825.222.023.7 24.2

NoYesPercentage of students who were trying to 

lose weight

28.726.122.824.4 31.2

NoNoPercentage of students who went without 

eating for 24 hours or more to lose weight or 

to keep from gaining weight during the past 

30 days

9.07.3 7.7

NoNoPercentage of students who took any diet 

pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor's 

advice to lose weight or to keep from 

gaining weight during the past 30 days

5.36.7 4.8

NoNoPercentage of students who vomited or took 

laxatives to lose weight or to keep from 

gaining weight during the past 30 days

3.84.7 3.2

NoNoPercentage of students who drank 100% 

fruit juices one or more times during the 

past seven days

80.582.3 80.2

NoNoPercentage of students who ate fruit one or 

more times during the past seven days

85.685.5 87.1

23**Overweight and obese prevalence estimates for 1999 differ slightly from previously published results because different BMI cut points were used in 1999 than in 

subsequent years. To make these prevalence estimates comparable, the 1999 prevalence estimates were recalculated using the updated BMI cut points.
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Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoYesPercentage of students who ate green salad 

one or more times during the past seven 

days

61.165.6 55.8

NoNoPercentage of students who ate potatoes one 

or more times during the past seven days

76.077.7 74.3

NoYesPercentage of students who ate carrots one 

or more times during the past seven days

53.453.7 47.5

YesNoPercentage of students who ate other 

vegetables one or more times during the past 

seven days

81.285.2 81.5

YesNoPercentage of students who ate fruits and 

vegetables five or more times per day during 

the past seven days

14.718.3 17.8

NoNoPercentage of students who ate fruits two or 

more times per day and ate vegetables three 

or more times per day during the past seven 

days

6.57.8 8.6

YesNoPercentage of students who ate fruits two or 

more times per day during the past seven 

days

24.228.3 28.2

YesNoPercentage of students who ate vegetables 

three or more times per day during the past 

seven days

10.113.1 12.4

24



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence

Survey YearQuestion

Nebraska High School Survey

Linear 

Change
Quadratic 

Change

2009-2011 

Change

2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Physical Activity

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on five or more of the past seven days

42.8 61.3

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on 0 of the past seven days

18.6 8.5

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on 7 of the past seven days

22.0 35.8

NoNoPercentage of students who watched three or 

more hours per day of TV on an average 

school day

27.530.3 26.8

NoNoPercentage of students who attended 

physical education (PE) classes on one or 

more days in an average week when they 

were in school

56.155.952.155.2 55.3

NoNoPercentage of students who attended 

physical education (PE) classes daily in an 

average week when they were in school

40.242.135.940.7 38.7

NoNoPercentage of students who played on one or 

more sports teams during the past 12 months

67.466.8 66.1
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Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Other

NoNoPercentage of students who had ever been 

told by a doctor or nurse that they had 

asthma

18.120.5 19.2
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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Injury and Violence

YesYesAmong students who rode a bicycle during 

the past 12 months, the percentage who 

never or rarely wore a bicycle helmet

90.991.197.998.2 91.1

YesYesPercentage of students who never or rarely 

wore a seat belt when riding in a car driven 

by someone else

9.815.319.344.2 12.3

YesYesPercentage of students who rode one or 

more times during the past 30 days in a car 

or other vehicle driven by someone who had 

been drinking alcohol

34.639.943.346.7 26.1

YesYesPercentage of students who drove a car or 

other vehicle one or more times during the 

past 30 days when they had been drinking 

alcohol

14.519.617.719.1 6.9

NoNoPercentage of students who carried a 

weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on one 

or more of the past 30 days

5.94.75.35.4 6.5

YesNoPercentage of students who carried a gun on 

one or more of the past 30 days

1.11.61.9 2.7

NoYesPercentage of students who carried a 

weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on 

school property on one or more of the past 

30 days

2.21.52.6 1.2

YesNoPercentage of students who did not go to 

school on one or more of the past 30 days 

because they felt they would be unsafe at 

school or on their way to or from school

3.43.21.9 2.8
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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Injury and Violence

YesNoPercentage of students who had been 

threatened or injured with a weapon such as 

a gun, knife, or club on school property one 

or more times during the past 12 months

6.55.52.8 4.2

YesYesPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight one or more times during the 

past 12 months

19.921.023.632.8 20.6

NoNoPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight one or more times during the 

past 12 months in which they were injured 

and had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

1.91.61.62.5 2.4

NoNoPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight on school property one or 

more times during the past 12 months

5.86.16.0 5.0

NoNoPercentage of students who were ever hit, 

slapped, or physically hurt on purpose by 

their boyfriend or girlfriend during the past 

12 months

10.212.0 11.1

NoNoPercentage of students who had ever been 

physically forced to have sexual intercourse 

when they did not want to

12.411.7 11.1

NoYesPercentage of students who felt so sad or 

hopeless almost every day for two weeks or 

more in a row that they stopped doing some 

usual activities during the past 12 months

31.531.6 27.7

NoYesPercentage of students who seriously 

considered attempting suicide during the 

past 12 months

21.524.030.535.7 18.0
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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Injury and Violence

YesYesPercentage of students who made a plan 

about how they would attempt suicide 

during the past 12 months

17.720.125.221.4 13.4

YesNoPercentage of students who actually 

attempted suicide one or more times during 

the past 12 months

11.111.311.89.3 8.5

NoNoPercentage of students who made a suicide 

attempt during the past 12 months that 

resulted in an injury, poisoning, or overdose 

that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

3.13.73.22.4 2.5
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Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Tobacco Use

YesYesPercentage of students who ever tried 

cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs

50.759.563.269.9 38.8

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked a whole 

cigarette for the first time before age 13 

years

14.417.519.821.7 7.3

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days

21.825.832.128.5 15.5

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days

9.111.312.915.1 5.3

NoYesAmong students who reported current 

cigarette use, the percentage who smoked 

more than 10 cigarettes per day on the days 

they smoked during the past 30 days

6.34.49.513.6 3.1

NoNoAmong students who were less than 18 years 

of age and who reported current cigarette 

use, the percentage who usually got their 

own cigarettes by buying them in a store or 

gas station during the past 30 days

2.33.7 3.0

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on school property on one or more 

of the past 30 days

6.66.611.0 3.5

NoYesPercentage of students who ever smoked 

cigarettes daily, that is, at least one cigarette 

every day for 30 days

14.416.1 8.7

NoNoAmong students who reported current 

cigarette use, the percentage who ever tried 

to quit smoking cigarettes during the past 12 

months

56.861.9 62.4
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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Tobacco Use

NoNoPercentage of students who used chewing 

tobacco, snuff, or dip on one or more of the 

past 30 days

2.42.8 2.2

NoNoPercentage of students who used chewing 

tobacco, snuff, or dip on school property on 

one or more of the past 30 days

0.81.3 0.7

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked cigars, 

cigarillos, or little cigars on one or more of 

the past 30 days

11.511.7 6.5

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes or cigars or used chewing tobacco, 

snuff, or dip on one or more of the past 30 

days

24.428.0 17.2
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Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

YesYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on one or more days during 

their life

73.379.376.882.3 62.0

YesYesPercentage of students who had their first 

drink of alcohol other than a few sips before 

age 13 years

19.821.825.928.1 14.0

YesYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 

30 days

41.249.349.951.4 27.5

YesYesPercentage of students who had five or more 

drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a 

couple of hours, on one or more of the past 

30 days

27.331.631.533.9 17.3

NoNoPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on school property on one 

or more of the past 30 days

2.43.33.3 2.5

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana 

one or more times during their life

29.632.915.219.7 23.6

YesNoPercentage of students who tried marijuana 

for the first time before age 13 years

4.95.22.33.7 2.7

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana 

one or more times during the past 30 days

15.716.06.68.6 12.0

YesNoPercentage of students who used marijuana 

on school property one or more times during 

the past 30 days

2.42.31.3 0.9

YesNoPercentage of students who used any form 

of cocaine, including powder, crack, or 

freebase one or more times during their life

6.27.02.33.4 3.1
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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

YesNoPercentage of students who used any form 

of cocaine, including powder, crack, or 

freebase one or more times during the past 

30 days

2.12.40.71.0 0.8

NoNoPercentage of students who sniffed glue, 

breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, 

or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high 

one or more times during their life

11.311.9 10.6

NoNoPercentage of students who used heroin one 

or more times during their life

1.51.7 1.1

NoYesPercentage of students who used 

methamphetamines one or more times 

during their life

5.26.9 1.8

NoNoPercentage of students who used ecstasy one 

or more times during their life

3.44.3 3.3

YesYesPercentage of students who took steroid pills 

or shots without a doctor's prescription one 

or more times during their life

2.62.91.01.0 2.0

NoNoPercentage of students who used a needle to 

inject any illegal drug into their body one or 

more times during their life

2.31.2 1.4

YesYesPercentage of students who were offered, 

sold, or given an illegal drug by someone on 

school property during the past 12 months

20.018.68.4 19.8
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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Sexual Behaviors

NoYesPercentage of students who ever had sexual 

intercourse

40.942.041.949.1 37.2

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse for the first time before age 13 

years

3.32.33.12.6 2.7

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse with four or more people during 

their life

12.210.212.316.0 9.9

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse with one or more people during 

the past three months

29.632.931.137.0 28.5

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who drank alcohol or used drugs before last 

sexual intercourse

22.526.122.026.1 18.3

NoYesAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used a condom during last sexual 

intercourse

56.255.852.146.7 56.0

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used birth control pills to prevent 

pregnancy before last sexual intercourse

24.529.318.826.2 26.4

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used Depo-Provera (injectable birth 

control) to prevent pregnancy before last 

sexual intercourse

4.95.6 6.1
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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Sexual Behaviors

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used Depo-Provera (injectable birth 

control) or birth control pills to prevent 

pregnancy before last sexual intercourse

29.434.9 32.4

NoYesAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used a condom during last sexual 

intercourse and used birth control pills or 

Depo-Provera before last sexual intercourse 

to prevent pregnancy

8.511.3 16.6

YesNoPercentage of students who had ever been 

taught in school about AIDS or HIV 

infection

86.786.781.681.6 77.6
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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who were overweight 

(i.e., at or above the 85th percentile but 

below the 95th percentile for body mass 

index, by age and sex)**

12.712.9 13.6

NoNoPercentage of students who were obese (i.e., 

at or above the 95th percentile for body 

mass index, by age and sex)**

7.75.9 8.0

YesYesPercentage of students who described 

themselves as slightly or very overweight

39.640.551.346.7 33.1

YesYesPercentage of students who were trying to 

lose weight

64.865.465.466.6 55.5

NoYesPercentage of students who went without 

eating for 24 hours or more to lose weight or 

to keep from gaining weight during the past 

30 days

15.619.0 14.8

NoYesPercentage of students who took any diet 

pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor's 

advice to lose weight or to keep from 

gaining weight during the past 30 days

8.311.7 4.5

NoYesPercentage of students who vomited or took 

laxatives to lose weight or to keep from 

gaining weight during the past 30 days

9.49.8 4.7

NoYesPercentage of students who drank 100% 

fruit juices one or more times during the 

past seven days

81.079.9 76.1

NoNoPercentage of students who ate fruit one or 

more times during the past seven days

89.788.9 88.9

36**Overweight and obese prevalence estimates for 1999 differ slightly from previously published results because different BMI cut points were used in 1999 than in 

subsequent years. To make these prevalence estimates comparable, the 1999 prevalence estimates were recalculated using the updated BMI cut points.
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Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoYesPercentage of students who ate green salad 

one or more times during the past seven 

days

69.372.0 64.8

YesNoPercentage of students who ate potatoes one 

or more times during the past seven days

70.977.0 71.8

NoYesPercentage of students who ate carrots one 

or more times during the past seven days

50.855.7 46.9

NoNoPercentage of students who ate other 

vegetables one or more times during the past 

seven days

85.688.3 85.0

YesNoPercentage of students who ate fruits and 

vegetables five or more times per day during 

the past seven days

12.214.3 15.1

NoYesPercentage of students who ate fruits two or 

more times per day and ate vegetables three 

or more times per day during the past seven 

days

5.35.5 7.4

NoYesPercentage of students who ate fruits two or 

more times per day during the past seven 

days

23.022.6 25.8

NoNoPercentage of students who ate vegetables 

three or more times per day during the past 

seven days

9.111.2 11.7
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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Physical Activity

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on five or more of the past seven days

29.9 45.9

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on 0 of the past seven days

26.7 12.5

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on 7 of the past seven days

11.0 19.8

NoYesPercentage of students who watched three or 

more hours per day of TV on an average 

school day

25.525.6 23.6

NoNoPercentage of students who attended 

physical education (PE) classes on one or 

more days in an average week when they 

were in school

41.642.145.038.5 40.4

NoNoPercentage of students who attended 

physical education (PE) classes daily in an 

average week when they were in school

28.130.528.228.2 27.9

NoYesPercentage of students who played on one or 

more sports teams during the past 12 months

59.057.0 59.5
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Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Other

NoNoPercentage of students who had ever been 

told by a doctor or nurse that they had 

asthma

20.518.3 19.1
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2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Injury and Violence

YesYesAmong students who rode a bicycle during 

the past 12 months, the percentage who 

never or rarely wore a bicycle helmet

91.291.796.997.8 90.5

YesYesPercentage of students who never or rarely 

wore a seat belt when riding in a car driven 

by someone else

15.220.427.751.9 13.0

YesYesPercentage of students who rode one or 

more times during the past 30 days in a car 

or other vehicle driven by someone who had 

been drinking alcohol

34.538.443.546.7 23.6

YesYesPercentage of students who drove a car or 

other vehicle one or more times during the 

past 30 days when they had been drinking 

alcohol

17.421.022.624.4 6.9

YesYesPercentage of students who carried a 

weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on one 

or more of the past 30 days

16.615.220.023.7 18.1

YesNoPercentage of students who carried a gun on 

one or more of the past 30 days

6.97.59.0 9.0

NoYesPercentage of students who carried a 

weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on 

school property on one or more of the past 

30 days

4.54.28.4 3.1

NoNoPercentage of students who did not go to 

school on one or more of the past 30 days 

because they felt they would be unsafe at 

school or on their way to or from school

3.02.72.3 2.8

40
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White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Injury and Violence

YesNoPercentage of students who had been 

threatened or injured with a weapon such as 

a gun, knife, or club on school property one 

or more times during the past 12 months

8.58.34.7 4.8

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight one or more times during the 

past 12 months

25.327.933.741.0 23.3

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight one or more times during the 

past 12 months in which they were injured 

and had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

2.62.12.93.3 2.5

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight on school property one or 

more times during the past 12 months

8.19.011.6 6.1

NoNoPercentage of students who were ever hit, 

slapped, or physically hurt on purpose by 

their boyfriend or girlfriend during the past 

12 months

10.211.0 9.8

NoNoPercentage of students who had ever been 

physically forced to have sexual intercourse 

when they did not want to

8.28.6 7.9

NoYesPercentage of students who felt so sad or 

hopeless almost every day for two weeks or 

more in a row that they stopped doing some 

usual activities during the past 12 months

24.124.1 19.8

NoYesPercentage of students who seriously 

considered attempting suicide during the 

past 12 months

16.117.023.328.0 13.6
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Injury and Violence

YesYesPercentage of students who made a plan 

about how they would attempt suicide 

during the past 12 months

13.717.219.616.5 10.2

YesNoPercentage of students who actually 

attempted suicide one or more times during 

the past 12 months

8.37.78.26.2 6.0

YesNoPercentage of students who made a suicide 

attempt during the past 12 months that 

resulted in an injury, poisoning, or overdose 

that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

2.72.82.61.5 2.1
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*Non-Hispanic.



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence

Survey YearQuestion

Nebraska High School Survey

Linear 

Change
Quadratic 

Change

2009-2011 

Change

2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Tobacco Use

YesYesPercentage of students who ever tried 

cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs

50.358.866.172.0 36.8

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked a whole 

cigarette for the first time before age 13 

years

14.019.224.625.6 6.7

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days

20.924.233.330.1 15.5

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days

9.610.814.515.3 6.1

NoYesAmong students who reported current 

cigarette use, the percentage who smoked 

more than 10 cigarettes per day on the days 

they smoked during the past 30 days

9.26.912.716.0 6.5

NoYesAmong students who were less than 18 years 

of age and who reported current cigarette 

use, the percentage who usually got their 

own cigarettes by buying them in a store or 

gas station during the past 30 days

4.36.9 3.6

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on school property on one or more 

of the past 30 days

6.67.013.0 3.6

NoYesPercentage of students who ever smoked 

cigarettes daily, that is, at least one cigarette 

every day for 30 days

14.416.4 9.6

NoNoAmong students who reported current 

cigarette use, the percentage who ever tried 

to quit smoking cigarettes during the past 12 

months

54.959.9 59.7
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Tobacco Use

NoYesPercentage of students who used chewing 

tobacco, snuff, or dip on one or more of the 

past 30 days

8.710.2 6.7

NoYesPercentage of students who used chewing 

tobacco, snuff, or dip on school property on 

one or more of the past 30 days

3.74.7 3.2

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked cigars, 

cigarillos, or little cigars on one or more of 

the past 30 days

16.118.1 8.6

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes or cigars or used chewing tobacco, 

snuff, or dip on one or more of the past 30 

days

27.331.4 19.7
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*Non-Hispanic.
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Alcohol and Other Drug Use

YesYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on one or more days during 

their life

72.178.478.983.7 59.8

YesYesPercentage of students who had their first 

drink of alcohol other than a few sips before 

age 13 years

21.424.831.834.3 14.8

YesYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 

30 days

42.147.352.154.8 25.7

YesYesPercentage of students who had five or more 

drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a 

couple of hours, on one or more of the past 

30 days

29.132.835.438.2 15.6

NoYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on school property on one 

or more of the past 30 days

3.44.04.1 2.5

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana 

one or more times during their life

29.131.918.120.2 21.2

YesNoPercentage of students who tried marijuana 

for the first time before age 13 years

5.25.73.43.7 2.8

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana 

one or more times during the past 30 days

15.016.08.68.9 10.3

YesNoPercentage of students who used marijuana 

on school property one or more times during 

the past 30 days

2.53.11.9 1.7

YesNoPercentage of students who used any form 

of cocaine, including powder, crack, or 

freebase one or more times during their life

5.95.82.74.3 2.7
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Alcohol and Other Drug Use

YesNoPercentage of students who used any form 

of cocaine, including powder, crack, or 

freebase one or more times during the past 

30 days

2.72.01.21.4 0.9

NoYesPercentage of students who sniffed glue, 

breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, 

or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high 

one or more times during their life

10.911.1 7.7

NoYesPercentage of students who used heroin one 

or more times during their life

1.82.0 1.1

NoYesPercentage of students who used 

methamphetamines one or more times 

during their life

4.75.4 1.6

NoNoPercentage of students who used ecstasy one 

or more times during their life

3.63.8 3.3

YesNoPercentage of students who took steroid pills 

or shots without a doctor's prescription one 

or more times during their life

3.12.82.52.3 2.0

NoNoPercentage of students who used a needle to 

inject any illegal drug into their body one or 

more times during their life

2.61.5 1.2

YesYesPercentage of students who were offered, 

sold, or given an illegal drug by someone on 

school property during the past 12 months

20.021.410.2 19.6
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*Non-Hispanic.
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Sexual Behaviors

NoYesPercentage of students who ever had sexual 

intercourse

37.741.045.850.8 34.7

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse for the first time before age 13 

years

3.43.65.05.5 3.0

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse with four or more people during 

their life

10.110.113.816.8 9.4

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse with one or more people during 

the past three months

27.730.031.336.1 25.5

YesYesAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who drank alcohol or used drugs before last 

sexual intercourse

23.129.126.526.0 18.1

NoYesAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used a condom during last sexual 

intercourse

63.661.460.454.6 63.3

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used birth control pills to prevent 

pregnancy before last sexual intercourse

21.822.718.224.1 25.3

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used Depo-Provera (injectable birth 

control) to prevent pregnancy before last 

sexual intercourse

3.45.1 5.2
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*Non-Hispanic.



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence

Survey YearQuestion

Nebraska High School Survey

Linear 

Change
Quadratic 

Change

2009-2011 

Change

2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Sexual Behaviors

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used Depo-Provera (injectable birth 

control) or birth control pills to prevent 

pregnancy before last sexual intercourse

25.227.7 30.4

NoYesAmong students who had sexual intercourse 

during the past three months, the percentage 

who used a condom during last sexual 

intercourse and used birth control pills or 

Depo-Provera before last sexual intercourse 

to prevent pregnancy

9.19.7 15.4

YesNoPercentage of students who had ever been 

taught in school about AIDS or HIV 

infection

86.285.981.482.4 78.5
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*Non-Hispanic.
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Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who were overweight 

(i.e., at or above the 85th percentile but 

below the 95th percentile for body mass 

index, by age and sex)**

12.413.7 12.4

NoNoPercentage of students who were obese (i.e., 

at or above the 95th percentile for body 

mass index, by age and sex)**

10.09.4 10.4

YesYesPercentage of students who described 

themselves as slightly or very overweight

31.932.836.235.4 27.7

YesNoPercentage of students who were trying to 

lose weight

45.745.943.645.8 41.0

NoYesPercentage of students who went without 

eating for 24 hours or more to lose weight or 

to keep from gaining weight during the past 

30 days

11.913.4 10.3

NoYesPercentage of students who took any diet 

pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor's 

advice to lose weight or to keep from 

gaining weight during the past 30 days

6.29.4 4.1

NoYesPercentage of students who vomited or took 

laxatives to lose weight or to keep from 

gaining weight during the past 30 days

6.06.1 3.3

NoYesPercentage of students who drank 100% 

fruit juices one or more times during the 

past seven days

81.181.4 77.3

NoNoPercentage of students who ate fruit one or 

more times during the past seven days

88.687.8 88.9
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*Non-Hispanic.

**Overweight and obese prevalence estimates for 1999 differ slightly from previously published results because different BMI cut points were used in 1999 than in 

subsequent years. To make these prevalence estimates comparable, the 1999 prevalence estimates were recalculated using the updated BMI cut points.
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Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

YesYesPercentage of students who ate green salad 

one or more times during the past seven 

days

66.071.7 60.6

YesNoPercentage of students who ate potatoes one 

or more times during the past seven days

75.079.3 76.0

NoYesPercentage of students who ate carrots one 

or more times during the past seven days

53.156.1 48.8

YesNoPercentage of students who ate other 

vegetables one or more times during the past 

seven days

85.387.9 85.6

YesNoPercentage of students who ate fruits and 

vegetables five or more times per day during 

the past seven days

13.016.6 15.4

NoNoPercentage of students who ate fruits two or 

more times per day and ate vegetables three 

or more times per day during the past seven 

days

5.76.7 7.5

NoNoPercentage of students who ate fruits two or 

more times per day during the past seven 

days

23.224.7 25.9

YesNoPercentage of students who ate vegetables 

three or more times per day during the past 

seven days

9.612.7 11.5
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Physical Activity

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on five or more of the past seven days

38.1 57.6

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on 0 of the past seven days

21.7 8.5

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on 7 of the past seven days

17.5 29.2

NoNoPercentage of students who watched three or 

more hours per day of TV on an average 

school day

24.425.5 23.1

NoNoPercentage of students who attended 

physical education (PE) classes on one or 

more days in an average week when they 

were in school

47.349.049.145.2 46.8

NoNoPercentage of students who attended 

physical education (PE) classes daily in an 

average week when they were in school

33.636.532.334.4 33.6

NoNoPercentage of students who played on one or 

more sports teams during the past 12 months

65.263.5 66.1
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*Non-Hispanic.
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Other

NoNoPercentage of students who had ever been 

told by a doctor or nurse that they had 

asthma

18.618.6 18.9
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*Non-Hispanic.
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Injury and Violence

NoAmong students who rode a bicycle during 

the past 12 months, the percentage who 

never or rarely wore a bicycle helmet

93.9 97.2

NoYesPercentage of students who never or rarely 

wore a seat belt when riding in a car driven 

by someone else

21.531.738.9 24.9

NoYesPercentage of students who rode one or 

more times during the past 30 days in a car 

or other vehicle driven by someone who had 

been drinking alcohol

37.637.654.2 23.9

NoYesPercentage of students who drove a car or 

other vehicle one or more times during the 

past 30 days when they had been drinking 

alcohol

14.317.026.3 10.2

NoYesPercentage of students who carried a 

weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on one 

or more of the past 30 days

15.915.929.4 18.0

YesYesPercentage of students who carried a gun on 

one or more of the past 30 days

4.46.717.7 7.5

NoYesPercentage of students who carried a 

weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on 

school property on one or more of the past 

30 days

6.29.615.8 5.7

NoNoPercentage of students who did not go to 

school on one or more of the past 30 days 

because they felt they would be unsafe at 

school or on their way to or from school

7.88.96.0 5.3
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Injury and Violence

NoNoPercentage of students who had been 

threatened or injured with a weapon such as 

a gun, knife, or club on school property one 

or more times during the past 12 months

12.613.913.5 10.7

NoNoPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight one or more times during the 

past 12 months

38.932.544.2 37.2

YesNoPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight one or more times during the 

past 12 months in which they were injured 

and had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

3.72.710.3 6.7

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a 

physical fight on school property one or 

more times during the past 12 months

16.418.523.3 11.6

NoNoPercentage of students who were ever hit, 

slapped, or physically hurt on purpose by 

their boyfriend or girlfriend during the past 

12 months

11.313.5 13.5

YesNoPercentage of students who had ever been 

physically forced to have sexual intercourse 

when they did not want to

7.620.2 10.1

NoYesPercentage of students who felt so sad or 

hopeless almost every day for two weeks or 

more in a row that they stopped doing some 

usual activities during the past 12 months

31.535.9 24.5

NoYesPercentage of students who seriously 

considered attempting suicide during the 

past 12 months

16.619.932.0 16.7
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Injury and Violence

NoNoPercentage of students who made a plan 

about how they would attempt suicide 

during the past 12 months

16.116.923.4 12.9

NoNoPercentage of students who actually 

attempted suicide one or more times during 

the past 12 months

13.313.816.5 13.9

NoNoPercentage of students who made a suicide 

attempt during the past 12 months that 

resulted in an injury, poisoning, or overdose 

that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

3.14.94.2 4.6
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Tobacco Use

YesYesPercentage of students who ever tried 

cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs

67.168.280.9 46.0

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked a whole 

cigarette for the first time before age 13 

years

25.630.131.0 13.8

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days

25.025.136.2 14.6

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days

9.513.414.5 5.7

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes on school property on one or more 

of the past 30 days

8.49.714.8 5.5

NoYesPercentage of students who ever smoked 

cigarettes daily, that is, at least one cigarette 

every day for 30 days

15.320.3 10.4

NoNoPercentage of students who used chewing 

tobacco, snuff, or dip on one or more of the 

past 30 days

4.16.3 5.9

NoNoPercentage of students who used chewing 

tobacco, snuff, or dip on school property on 

one or more of the past 30 days

2.84.4 2.7

NoNoPercentage of students who smoked cigars, 

cigarillos, or little cigars on one or more of 

the past 30 days

11.118.9 13.9

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked 

cigarettes or cigars or used chewing tobacco, 

snuff, or dip on one or more of the past 30 

days

25.326.7 17.0
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Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on one or more days during 

their life

76.979.2 65.2

NoYesPercentage of students who had their first 

drink of alcohol other than a few sips before 

age 13 years

32.437.9 23.9

NoYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 

30 days

43.440.559.6 32.8

NoYesPercentage of students who had five or more 

drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a 

couple of hours, on one or more of the past 

30 days

30.726.146.9 21.5

NoYesPercentage of students who had at least one 

drink of alcohol on school property on one 

or more of the past 30 days

2.46.812.0 4.9

YesNoPercentage of students who used marijuana 

one or more times during their life

39.547.835.3 38.2

NoNoPercentage of students who tried marijuana 

for the first time before age 13 years

12.118.813.9 13.0

NoNoPercentage of students who used marijuana 

one or more times during the past 30 days

19.227.315.3 21.0

NoNoPercentage of students who used marijuana 

on school property one or more times during 

the past 30 days

2.96.34.7 5.4

YesNoPercentage of students who used any form 

of cocaine, including powder, crack, or 

freebase one or more times during their life

16.017.411.3 10.6
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Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoNoPercentage of students who used any form 

of cocaine, including powder, crack, or 

freebase one or more times during the past 

30 days

7.19.37.9 4.4

NoNoPercentage of students who sniffed glue, 

breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, 

or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high 

one or more times during their life

11.815.6 16.6

NoNoPercentage of students who used heroin one 

or more times during their life

5.27.8 4.5

NoYesPercentage of students who used 

methamphetamines one or more times 

during their life

11.415.4 8.6

NoNoPercentage of students who used ecstasy one 

or more times during their life

8.110.1 7.6

NoNoPercentage of students who took steroid pills 

or shots without a doctor's prescription one 

or more times during their life

8.27.98.0 5.3

NoNoPercentage of students who used a needle to 

inject any illegal drug into their body one or 

more times during their life

2.46.2 4.0

YesNoPercentage of students who were offered, 

sold, or given an illegal drug by someone on 

school property during the past 12 months

27.430.121.6 20.4
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Sexual Behaviors

NoYesPercentage of students who ever had sexual 

intercourse

51.247.068.6 48.8

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse for the first time before age 13 

years

9.19.411.9 8.7

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse with four or more people during 

their life

16.716.931.2 18.2

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual 

intercourse with one or more people during 

the past three months

36.534.342.5 34.3

NoYesPercentage of students who had ever been 

taught in school about AIDS or HIV 

infection

83.276.887.0 76.2
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Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who were overweight 

(i.e., at or above the 85th percentile but 

below the 95th percentile for body mass 

index, by age and sex)**

19.716.6 17.6

NoNoPercentage of students who were obese (i.e., 

at or above the 95th percentile for body 

mass index, by age and sex)**

16.215.1 15.9

NoYesPercentage of students who described 

themselves as slightly or very overweight

35.936.049.6 32.9

NoNoPercentage of students who were trying to 

lose weight

55.850.852.2 55.5

NoNoPercentage of students who went without 

eating for 24 hours or more to lose weight or 

to keep from gaining weight during the past 

30 days

12.810.4 13.8

NoNoPercentage of students who took any diet 

pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor's 

advice to lose weight or to keep from 

gaining weight during the past 30 days

9.17.2 7.7

NoNoPercentage of students who vomited or took 

laxatives to lose weight or to keep from 

gaining weight during the past 30 days

6.111.0 6.9

NoNoPercentage of students who drank 100% 

fruit juices one or more times during the 

past seven days

80.079.9 79.4

NoNoPercentage of students who ate fruit one or 

more times during the past seven days

84.586.3 87.4

60**Overweight and obese prevalence estimates for 1999 differ slightly from previously published results because different BMI cut points were used in 1999 than in 

subsequent years. To make these prevalence estimates comparable, the 1999 prevalence estimates were recalculated using the updated BMI cut points.
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Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who ate green salad 

one or more times during the past seven 

days

61.049.8 60.4

NoYesPercentage of students who ate potatoes one 

or more times during the past seven days

67.471.5 60.1

NoNoPercentage of students who ate carrots one 

or more times during the past seven days

50.947.9 42.1

NoNoPercentage of students who ate other 

vegetables one or more times during the past 

seven days

78.781.7 76.1

NoYesPercentage of students who ate fruits and 

vegetables five or more times per day during 

the past seven days

14.612.2 19.4

NoNoPercentage of students who ate fruits two or 

more times per day and ate vegetables three 

or more times per day during the past seven 

days

4.17.1 10.1

NoNoPercentage of students who ate fruits two or 

more times per day during the past seven 

days

21.827.2 26.8

NoYesPercentage of students who ate vegetables 

three or more times per day during the past 

seven days

7.29.1 14.1

61



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence

Survey YearQuestion

Nebraska High School Survey

Linear 

Change
Quadratic 

Change

2009-2011 

Change

2 0 1 0   Y O U T H   R I S K   B E H A V I O R   S U R V E Y   R E S U L T S

Hispanic/Latino 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2010

Physical Activity

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on five or more of the past seven days

25.7 43.5

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on 0 of the past seven days

29.6 15.2

YesPercentage of students who were physically 

active for a total of at least 60 minutes per 

day on 7 of the past seven days

13.9 23.3

NoNoPercentage of students who watched three or 

more hours per day of TV on an average 

school day

35.838.5 31.0

NoYesPercentage of students who attended 

physical education (PE) classes on one or 

more days in an average week when they 

were in school

54.451.036.3 52.3

NoNoPercentage of students who attended 

physical education (PE) classes daily in an 

average week when they were in school

39.537.926.6 34.7

NoNoPercentage of students who played on one or 

more sports teams during the past 12 months

51.844.6 52.8
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Other

YesNoPercentage of students who had ever been 

told by a doctor or nurse that they had 

asthma

10.720.5 19.9
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